Unitholders (3,650) 14,017

Distributions paid to Unitholders (3,034) (3,083)

(6,684) 10,934

Represented by:
Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding

issues of new units and units bought back (8,122) 7,924
Amount arising from reserve movements 26 1,714 2,986
Non-controlling interests (276) 24

(6,684) 10,934

(Loss)/profit for the period, before transactions with
Unitholders attributable to
– Unitholders (Note) 11 (3,374) 13,993
– Non-controlling interests (276) 24

(3,650) 14,017
Note: (Loss)/earnings per unit, based upon (loss)/profit for the period, before transactions with Unitholders

attributable to Unitholders and the weighted average number of units in issue, is set out in Note 11 to the
condensed consolidated interim financial information.

21

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(Note (i))

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Note (ii))

Non-
controlling

interests Total
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Six months ended 30 September 2023

Loss for the period (3,374) 5,088 1,714 (276) 1,438

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to the condensed
consolidated income statement
– Cash flow hedging reserve 50 – 50 – 50
– Costs of hedging reserve 10 – 10 – 10
– Exchange reserve (1,774) – (1,774) (23) (1,797)

Total comprehensive loss
for the period (5,088) 5,088 – (299) (299)

Six months ended 30 September 2022

Profit for the period 13,993 (11,007) 2,986 24 3,010

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to the condensed
consolidated income statement
– Cash flow hedging reserve 518 – 518 – 518
– Exchange reserve (3,504) – (3,504) (37) (3,541)

Total comprehensive income
for the period 11,007 (11,007) – (13) (13)

Notes:
(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions to Unitholders of HK$3,034 million (2022: HK$3,083

million) and change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding issues of new units and units bought
back, which is a decrease of HK$8,122 million (2022: an increase of HK$7,924 million).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, the units of Link contain contractual obligations to pay to its Unitholders
cash distributions and also, upon the termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from
the sale or realisation of the assets of the trust less any liabilities, in accordance with their proportionate